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1. PROVIDED SIGNAGE IS SHOWN AS A BASIS-
OF-DESIGN EXAMPLE ONLY.  PROVIDE 
SIGNAGE PACKAGE TO ARCHITECT/OWNER 
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE, 
FABRICATION, AND/OR INSTALLATION.

2. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SIGNS AT ALL 
INDICATED AREAS WITHIN PROJECT EXTENTS, 
TYP.

3. SIGNS TO BE SURFACE APPLIED AT WALL 
NEAR ENTRY DOOR AT ALL ROOM ENTRY 
LOCATIONS, INCLUDING MULTIPLE SIGNS AT 
ROOMS WITH MULTIPLE ENTRIES.

4. INSTALL SIGNS (HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS) AS 
DIRECTED BY OWNERS' REPRESENTATIVE IN 
FIELD.  SEE EXISTING BUILDING SIGN 
PLACEMENT FOR REFERENCE.  MAJORITY OF 
SIGNS WILL BE 48" A.F.F. MIN., 60" A.F.F. MAX.

5. PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE AT EACH EXIT 
DOOR COMPLIANT W/ IBC 2006 1011.3 AND 
ANSI 117.1, CHAPTER 7, SECTION 703.

6. COLOR OF SIGNAGE TO BE SELECTED BY 
OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION 
FROM MANUFACTURER FULL LINE OF COLORS 
(12 COLORS MIN.)

7. SIGNS SHALL BE ONE PIECE CONSTRUCTION 
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF APPLIED VINYL 
LETTERS & CHARACTERS.

8. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE ADA/ANSI COMPLIANT.
9. SEE FLOOR PLANS & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES 

FOR LOCATIONS OF VINYL APPLIED 
LETTERING.

10. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

EXIT

MAXIMUM
ROOM

OCCUPANCY

##

MECHANICAL

RESTROOM

RESTROOM 
SIGN (HC)

OCCUPANC
Y SIGN

e tix

m ce h a n i c a l

1/8" THICK COLORED ACRYLIC 
W/ COLORED MATTE FINISH & 
POLISHED/FINISHED EDGES

3/4" CUT VINYL APPLIED 
LETTERS - COLOR: WHITE

RAISED BRAILLE 
CHARACTERS PROVIDED 
BY SIGN SUPPLIER

1/8" THICK COLORED ACRYLIC 
W/ COLORED MATTE FINISH & 
POLISHED/FINISHED EDGES

5/8" CUT VINYL APPLIED 
LETTERS - COLOR: WHITE

1-1/4" CUT VINYL APPLIED 
LETTERS - COLOR: WHITE; 
SEE ROOM SCHEDULE FOR 
MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY 
TOTAL

1/8" THICK COLORED ACRYLIC 
W/ COLORED MATTE FINISH & 
POLISHED/FINISHED EDGES

3/4" CUT VINYL APPLIED 
LETTERS - COLOR: WHITE

RAISED BRAILLE 
CHARACTERS PROVIDED 
BY SIGN SUPPLIER

1/8" THICK COLORED ACRYLIC 
W/ COLORED MATTE FINISH & 
POLISHED/FINISHED EDGES

3/4" CUT VINYL APPLIED 
LETTERS - COLOR: WHITE

RAISED BRAILLE 
CHARACTERS PROVIDED 
BY SIGN SUPPLIER

EXIT SIGN

MECHANICAL 
ROOM SIGN

6"

8"

6"

9"

3
 3

/
4
"

6
"

3
"

3
"Conference

Room

Room 101
f

TYPICAL 
ROOM 
SIGNAGE

1/8" THICK COLORED ACRYLIC W/ 
COLORED MATTE FINISH & 
POLISHED/FINISHED EDGES

CUT VINYL APPLIED LETTERS FOR ROOM 
NAMES (DESIGNATIONS PROVIDED BY 
OWNER) - FONT TO BE SELECTED BY 
OWNER/ARCHITECT

CUT VINYL APPLIED LETTER FOR ROOM 
NUMBERS (DESIGNATION PROVIDED BY 
OWNER) - FONT TO BE SELECTED BY 
OWNER/ARCHITECT

RAISED BRAILLE CHARACTERS PROVIDED BY 
SIGN SUPPLIER

6"

6
"

GENERAL SIGNAGE NOTES:

ro n ne e ec c

r e s t r o o m

FIRE EXTINGUISHER LEGEND

F1

(ARROW INDICATES PLACEMENT ON WALL; BOX INDICATES CABINET)

DESCRIPTION: LARSEN'S EXTINGUISHER ON WALL BRACKET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER: MP10
BRACKET: 546 STANDARD BRACKET
MOUNTING HEIGHT: T.O. EXTINGUISHER @ 54" A.F.F.

F1

F1

TSX

OS2

TSR

TSX

OS1

BA1

289
SF

(B) OFFICE

18 SF (UN)

714
SF

(A-3) LOCKERS

52 SF (S-2) MECH
104
SF

(B) OFFICE

1956
SF

(M) MERCANTILE

309
SF

(S-2) MECH
254
SF

(B) BREAK
171
SF

(S-2) MECH

36 SF (UN)

2208
SF

(A-3) POOL DECK
2190
SF

(A-3) POOL

59 SF (UN)

18 SF (UN)

18 SF (UN)

18 SF (UN)

18 SF (UN)

41 SF (UN)

24 SF (S-1) STORAGE

OCCUPANCY CALCS

(A-3) LOCKERS

(A-3) POOL

(A-3) POOL DECK

(B) BREAK

(B) OFFICE

(M) MERCANTILE

(S-1) STORAGE

(S-2) MECH

(UN)

E
X
IT

E
X
IT

EXIT

EXIT

EXISTING 33" CLEAR OPENING
165 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
129 OCCUPANTS ACTUAL

EXISTING 33" CLEAR OPENING
165 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
130 OCCUPANTS ACTUAL

E
X
IT

E
X
IT

EXISTING33" CLEAR OPENING
165 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
3 OCCUPANTS ACTUAL

E
X
IT

E
X
IT

EXISTING 33" CLEAR OPENING
165 OCCUPANTS ALLOWED
2 OCCUPANTS ACTUAL

1

ADD-01

12/20/2017

BUILDING AREA MODIFICATIONS (506)

FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT (1004)
A-3, ASSEMBLY AREA, POOL DECK: 1 OCCUPANT PER 15 NET S.F.

A-3, ASSEMBLY AREA, POOL & LOCKER: 1 OCCUPANT PER 50 GROSS S.F.

B, BUSINESS AREA: 1 OCCUPANT PER 100 GROSS S.F.

M, MERCANTILE AREA: 1 OCCUPANT PER 30 GROSS S.F.

S-1, STORAGE AREA: 1 OCCUPANT PER 300 GROSS S.F.

S-2, MECH AREA: 1 OCCUPANT PER 300 GROSS S.F.

BUILDING CODES
BUILDING CODE 2009 IBC
MECHANICAL CODE 2009 IMC
FUEL GAS CODE 2009 IFGC
ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1
ENERGY CODE 2009 IECC

CODE DATA
PRIMARY USE GROUPS (CHAP. #3) A-3, ASSEMBLY

B, BUSINESS
M, MERCANTILE

ACCESSORY USE GROUPS S-1 & S-2, STORAGE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 5B

TOTAL AREA (FOOTPRINT) 9016 S.F.

SPRINKLED BUILDING EXISTING

FIRE ALARMS YES, SEE MEP SHEETS

EMERGENCY LIGHTING YES, SEE MEP SHEETS

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT + AREA
EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING

PLUMBING FIXTURES (2902.1)
REQUIRED:

A-3, B, M, S-1, S-2 SPACES REQUIRE THE FOLLOWING (BASED ON "B" THE MOST 
RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY OF THE GROUP:

TOTAL WATER CLOSETS (2 MEN/4 WOMEN)
2 TOTAL LAVATORIES (1 MEN/1 WOMEN)
1 DRINKING FOUNTAINS
1 SERVICE SINK

PROVIDED:

A-3, B, S-2 SPACES HAVE BE PROVIDED WITH:

TOTAL WATER CLOSETS (7 UNISEX)
3 TOTAL LAVATORIES (3 UNISEX)
1 DRINKING FOUNTAINS
1 SERVICE SINK

MEANS OF EGRESS
EXISTING

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM
EXISTING

CODE SYMBOLS LEGEND

ROOM SQUARE FOOTAGE

ROOM NUMBER

CODE USE GROUP

TSX TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER ANSI A117.1, SECTION 703. MOUNT ON 
WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR AS REQUIRED PER ANSI SECTION 703. 
SEE DETAIL(S) ON G-SERIES SHEET(S)

TSR TACTILE MEN OR WOMEN SIGN WITH CORRESPONDING FIGURE 
SYMBOLS PER ANSI A117.1 SECTION 703. MOUNT ON WALL 
ADJACENT TO DOOR AS REQUIRED PER ANSI SECTION 703. SEE 
DETAIL(S) ON G-SERIES SHEET(S) 

OS1 TACTILE MAXIMUM BUILDING OCCUPANCY SIGN PER ANSI A117.1 
SECTION 703. MOUNT ON WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR AS 
REQUIRED PER ANSI SECTION 703. SEE DETAIL(S) ON G-SERIES 
SHEET(S) 

OS2 TACTILE MAXIMUM ROOM OCCUPANCY SIGN PER ANSI A117.1 
SECTION 703. MOUNT ON WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR AS 
REQUIRED PER ANSI SECTION 703. SEE DETAIL(S) ON G-SERIES 

SHEET(S) 

BA1 PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS ON BUILDING PER CITY 
REQUIREMENTS. FONT/SIZE OF LETTERS PER CITY/FIRE 
DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY LOCATION WITH 
ARCHITECT & JURISDICTION AUTHORITY PRIOR TO PLACEMENT IN 
FIELD.

TRAVEL DISTANCE
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CODE REVIEW

RENOVATION TO DIVENTURES -
FITCHBURG

3029 FITCHRONA ROAD
FITCHBURG, WISCONSIN 53719

DIVENTURES SCUBA & SWIM CENTERS
3029 FITCHRONA ROAD
FITCHBURG, WI 53719

.

.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
METTEMEYER ENGINEERING LLC
2101 W CHESTERFIELD ST #B105
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
417.890.8002
.
MEP ENGINEER
SMITH-GOTH ENGINEERS INC
3855 S JEFFERSON AVE
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
417.882.2200
.
.
.

BRENT M. STEVENS, AIA NCARB
PROFESSIONAL TITLE: ARCHITECT
A-12385

scale:  1/8" = 1'-0"G1.2

1A CODE REVIEW

CODE CALCULATIONS SPREADSHEET ALL Copy 1

Occupancy Load Calculations (Section 1004) Plumbing Count Calculations (Section 2902)
Plumbing Count Calculations

(Section 2902)

Number Use Group Area
Area per
Occupant

Occupant
Load W.C. Men's W.C. Women's Lavs Men's Lavs Women's

Drinking
Fountain Service Sink

100 (UN) 59 SF 0 SF

101 (M) MERCANTILE 1956 SF 30 SF 66 0.44 0.83 0.17 0.22 0.07 1

102 (B) OFFICE 289 SF 100 SF 3 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0

103 (B) OFFICE 104 SF 100 SF 2 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.006667 0

104A (A-3) LOCKERS 714 SF 50 SF 15 0.1 0.19 0.04 0.05 0.02

104B (UN) 18 SF 0 SF

104C (UN) 18 SF 0 SF

104D (UN) 18 SF 0 SF

104E (UN) 18 SF 0 SF

104F (UN) 18 SF 0 SF

104G (UN) 41 SF 0 SF

105 (S-2) MECH 52 SF 300 SF 1 0.01 0.01 0 0.003333 0

106A (A-3) POOL DECK 2208 SF 15 SF 126 0.84 1.58 0.32 0.42 0.13

106B (A-3) POOL 2190 SF 50 SF 44 0.29 0.55 0.11 0.146667 0.04

107 (S-2) MECH 309 SF 300 SF 2 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.006667 0

108A (B) BREAK 254 SF 100 SF 3 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0

108B (UN) 36 SF 0 SF

109A (S-2) MECH 171 SF 300 SF 1 0.01 0.01 0 0.003333 0

109B (S-1) STORAGE 24 SF 300 SF 1 0.01 0.01 0 0.003333 0

8495 SF 264 1.76 3.3 0.66 0.88 0.26 1

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

1 ADD-01 12/20/2017
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1 .3 8  A cres

Exception 15 and 22 : Platted Utility Easement per

Plat of Jamestown Commercial Addition and

C.S.M. No. 9348

N 82°17'13" E  87.05'

N 61°14'13" W  19.94' N 88°19'31" E  43.86'

N 80°41'03" E  71.77'

5
.7

9
'

Exception 23, 24 and 25 : Temporary Limited Easement per

Transportation Project Plat No. 1206-07-25-4.06, as

Doc. No. 5099041, Amendment No. 1, as Doc. No. 5173694

and Doc. No.  5223571
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5200 Anton-Commercial Building
9,123 S.F. footprint
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Paint shows this pipe going
into the box below but it
does not tie in
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997.02'

996.58'

1004.33'

1004.61'

1006.94'
1011.06'

1011.19'

1011.12'
1013.12'

FF=1015.02'
AT MAIN ENTRANCE
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ENCLOSURE

NEW CONCRETE

NEW VESTIBULE
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EXISTING ADA PARKING 

EXISTING ADA PARKING 
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TYPICAL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE 4" THICK NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE, 
REINFORCED WITH 6x6-W1.4xW1.4 WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) OVER 15 MIL 
VAPOR BARRIER OVER A MINIMUM OF 4" FREE-DRAINING GRANULAR BASE, 
COMPACTED WITH THREE PASSES OF A VIBRATORY DRUM BEFORE PLACEMENT 
OF SLAB. MAINTAIN WWF 1"-2" BELOW TOP SURFACE OF SLABS ON 
GRADE. PROVIDE BOLSTERS, CHAIRS OR OTHER MEANS APPROVED IN WRITING 
BY THE ENGINEER TO PROPERLY LOCATE REINFORCING. GRANULAR BASE 
SHALL BE #57 STONE OR APPROVED EQUAL. REFER TO ASTM D448 FOR 
GRADATION. THICKEN SLAB EDGES 8” AND PROVIDE A #4 BAR CONTINUOUS 
AROUND THE PERIMETER. DOWEL SLAB EDGES TO FOUNDATION WALLS WITH #4 
DOWELS 30” LONG AT 18” O.C. DRILL & EPOXY 4” MINIMUM INTO THE STEM WALL.

CONCRETE FOR INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI. THE MAXIMUM WATER TO CEMENT RATIO SHALL BE 0.52 
BY WEIGHT WITH A SLUMP OF 4"±1". IF ADDITIONAL FLOWABILITY IS REQUIRED 
FOR PLACEMENT OF ANY CONCRETE MIX, A WATER-REDUCING ADDITIVE 
CONFORMING TO ASTM C494, TYPE A, D, E OR F SHALL BE USED. NO ADDITIONAL 
WATER MAY BE ADDED TO THE MIX AT THE SITE. SLUMP FOR CONCRETE 
CONTAINING WATER-REDUCING OR HIGH-RANGE WATER-REDUCING ADMIXTURE 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 8" AFTER ADMIXTURE IS ADDED TO CONCRETE WITH A 2"-4" 
SLUMP. INTERIOR SLABS SHALL HAVE SMOOTH TROWELLED FINISH AND 
EXTERIOR SLABS SHALL HAVE LIGHT BROOM FINISH, UNO. ALL SLABS SHALL 
HAVE A CURING COMPOUND COMPLYING WITH ASTM C309 APPLIED TO 
SURFACE. EXCEPTIONS ARE WHERE FLOOR FINISHES REQUIRE SCRATCH FINISH 
AND WHERE CURING COMPOUNDS ARE NOT COMPATIBLE WITH ADHESIVES, ETC. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CONCRETE SEALERS, CURING 
COMPOUNDS, ETC TO ENSURE COMPATIBILITY WITH FLOORING ADHESIVES FOR 
FLOORING INDICATED IN THE FLOOR PLANS AND FLOOR FINISH PLANS AS 
APPLICABLE. 

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE AS REQUIRED TO 
MAINTAIN THE QUALITY AND INTEGRITY OF THE FINISHED PRODUCT. PROVIDE 
CONTROL JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE AT APPROXIMATELY 12'-6" ON CENTER IN 
EACH DIRECTION. JOINTS SHALL FORM NEARLY SQUARE 
SHAPES. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE JOINT LOCATIONS WITH TILE 
LAYOUT AS SHOWN IN THE FLOOR PLANS AND FLOOR FINISH PLANS AS 
APPLICABLE. SAWN CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED AS SOON AS CONCRETE 
IS ABLE TO BE SAWN WITHOUT PULLING OUT AGGREGATE FROM FLOOR. SLABS 
SHALL NOT BE LEFT OVERNIGHT, OR ANY REASONABLE AMOUNT OF TIME, 
WITHOUT SAWING JOINTS. WEATHER IS CRITICAL TO SCHEDULE OF SAWN 
JOINTS. IF LARGE AREAS OF SLAB ARE POURED AT ONE TIME, SEVERAL SAWS 
MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE JOINTS IN TIME TO PREVENT SHRINKAGE 
CRACKING. PROPER JOINTING OF SLAB IS CRITICAL. REFER TO ACI MANUAL OF 
CONCRETE PRACTICE FOR PROPER JOINTING TECHNIQUES.

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1.

2.

3.
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1A DEMO FLOOR PLAN

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

Character Note Text

A1 REMOVE EXISTING FRAME AND DOOR. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR REMOVAL
OR ADDITION OF ANY LOAD BEARING MEMBERS.

A2 REMOVE EXISTING WALLS. PATCH REMAINING EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS
WITH GYPSUM BOARD AS REQUIRED. SEE STRUCTURAL INFORMATION ON
REMOVAL OF LOAD BEARING WALLS AND ADDITION OF SUPPORT HEADER.

A3 CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING SLAB IN THIS AREA - REMOVE, REPAIR AND/OR
INSTALL PLUMBING LINES AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT (EMT) AND OTHER
PIPING AS NECESSARY, ACCORDING TO MEP DRAWINGS, RECOMPACT
DISTURBED SOIL, TERMITE TREAT, ADD 15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER AND POUR
NEW SLAB. NEW SLAB TO BE MIN. 4" THICK W/ 6X6X10 W.W.F. MATCH
EXISTING SLAB DEPTH IF DEEPER.

A4 REMOVE EXISTING CABINETRY, COUNTERTOP, APPLIANCES, SINKS,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS EXPOSED BY DEMOLITION TO BE CAPPED OR REROUTED AS
NECESSARY, REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS. CONSULT OWNER FOR SALVAGE
INFORMATION.

A5 DOWEL & EPOXY ANCHOR #3 REBAR X 2'-0" LONG @ 24" O.C. W/ MIN. 8"
EMBED INTO EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB (MID DEPTH). ANCHOR W/ HILTI HY
150 DOWELLING SYSTEM, OR EQUAL, TYP. AT ALL TRENCHED LOCATIONS.

A6 REMOVE EXISTING WALL FINISH DOWN TO WALL FRAMING. CONSULT
INTERIOR FINISH PLAN FOR NEW FINISHES.

A7 REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING & SAVE PER OWNER REQUIREMENTS

A8 REMOVE EXISTING STOREFRONT. PATCH & REPAIR ADJACENT WALLS,
FLOOR AND ENTIRE PERIMETER OF REMOVED STOREFRONT. REPLACE
OPENING WITH SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
WALL FRAMING, EXTERIOR SHEATHING, INSULATION, WEATHER BARRIER,
INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD, AND EXTERIOR FINISH. WEATHER BARRIER IS
TO BE APPLIED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN THE EVENT OF
INFILTRATION. USE ZIP SYSTEM TAPE OR SIMILAR PRODUCT AT ALL NEW
WEATHER BARRIER JOINTS.

A9 REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED TILE CEILING, GYPSUM CEILING AND
SOFFITS, CONSULT OWNER FOR SALVAGE INFORMATION.

A10 REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING THROUGHOUT - PATCH SLAB AS REQUIRED
TO COVER SLAB CRACKS TYP. PREP FLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR FLOORING
SHOWN IN ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS.

A11 REMOVE EXISTING DIFFUSERS AND/OR DUCTWORK AND REUSE IF
POSSIBLE PER MECHANICAL PLANS.
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1. ARCHITECTS RECOMMENDATION ON 
RESTROOM PARTITIONS: ALL PARTITION 
TYPES TO RECEIVE ACOUSTIC SEALANT 
ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL AT TOP AND 
BOTTOM.

2. ALL PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE WALL BASE 
ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL. REFER TO 
INTERIOR DESIGN SHEETS FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

3. ANY WALL CONSTRUCTION NOT NOTED 
WITH A PARTITION TYPE WALL TAG SHALL 
BE CLARIFIED FOR INTERPRETATION BY 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WALL 
FRAMING ABOVE FINISHED CEILINGS WITH 
FRAMING, PLUMBING, AND HVAC 
CONTRACTORS.  FRAMING CONTRACTOR 
SHALL PROVIDE NECESSARY ROUGH 
OPENING FRAMING REQUIRED TO 
FACILITATE PIPING OR DUCTWORK 
PENETRATIONS - REFER TO MEP 
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS 
OF LOCATIONS OF NEW DUCTS, PIPING, 
ETC. SOME WALL FRAMING / BRACING MAY 
REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT OR RE-LOCATION 
TO ALLOW FOR DUCT / PIPE ROUTING.

5. REFER TO U.L. DESIGN DIRECTORY FOR 
LISTED DESIGN NUMBERS NOT INDICATED.  

6. ASSEMBLIES SHOULD BE AIRTIGHT.  SEAL 
ALL PENETRATIONS AND CRACKS WITH 
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

7. WALL SECTIONS INDICATE PRIMARY WALL 
TYPE. OVERLAID VENEERS, WAINSCOT, 
PILASTERS, PAINT, WALL COVERINGS ETC. 
ARE INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS, FINISH 
PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, 
SCHEDULES, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER 
DETAILS.

8. ALL WALLS WITH PLUMBING FIXTURES 
SHALL RECEIVE MOISTURE AND MOLD 
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD-BASIS OF 
DESIGN 5/8" FIRE RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD (GOLDBOND BRAND XP GYP. BD 
WITH SPORGUARD OR EQUAL), BOTH 
SIDES OF WALL TYP. UNLESS ABUTTING 
SURFACE.

9. REFERENCE I.D. SHEETS AND A7 SHEETS 
FOR THE HEIGHTS OF FINISH MATERIALS 
(I.E. - TILE, WOOD PLANKS, ETC.)

PARTITION TYPE 
GENERAL NOTES

*SEE G-SERIES SHEETS FOR RATED 
WALLS/PARTITIONS

P4A

OUTSIDE FACE
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
-2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" 
O.C. FILL WITH SOUND 
BATT INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

P4B

OUTSIDE FACE
-2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" 
O.C. FILL WITH SOUND 
BATT INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

P6A

OUTSIDE FACE
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
-2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" 
O.C. FILL WITH SOUND 
BATT INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

P8A 

OUTSIDE FACE
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
-2X8 TIMBERSTRAND 
STUDS @ 16" O.C. FILL 
WITH SOUND BATT 
INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET 
WALLS, SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE
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WRAP FRAMING  
W/ AIR BARRIER
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ALUM. FLASHING 

EXISTING FIBER 
CEMENT SIDING

EXISTING SHEATHING 
AND WEATHER BARRIER

EXISTING 2X FRAMING
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2X FRAMING 
PER STRUCTURAL

STOREFRONT FRAME

STOREFRONT 
FRAME

WRAP FRAMING  
W/ AIR BARRIER

(3) 2X4 
FRAMING STUDS

1/2" PLYWOOD 

ALUM. FLASHING 

FIBER CEMENT TRIM

EXISTING 2X FRAMING AT 16" O.C.

EXISTING GYP. BD

EXISTING EXTERIOR SIDING

FIBER CEMENT TRIM BOARD

STOREFRONT MULLION

GYP. BD.

DASHED LINE
INDICATES 
OUTSIDE FACE
OF STUD

STRUCTURAL STEEL, 
TUBE STEEL SHAPE
SEE STRUCTURAL 
FOR MORE INFORMATION

CORNER STOREFRONT 
MULLION
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1. ARCHITECTS RECOMMENDATION ON RESTROOM PARTITIONS: 
ALL PARTITION TYPES TO RECEIVE ACOUSTIC SEALANT ON 
BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL AT TOP AND BOTTOM.

2. ALL PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE WALL BASE ON BOTH SIDES OF 
WALL. REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGN SHEETS FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.

3. ANY WALL CONSTRUCTION NOT NOTED WITH A PARTITION TYPE 
WALL TAG SHALL BE CLARIFIED FOR INTERPRETATION BY 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WALL FRAMING ABOVE 
FINISHED CEILINGS WITH FRAMING, PLUMBING, AND HVAC 
CONTRACTORS.  FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 
NECESSARY ROUGH OPENING FRAMING REQUIRED TO 
FACILITATE PIPING OR DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS - REFER TO 
MEP ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF LOCATIONS 
OF NEW DUCTS, PIPING, ETC. SOME WALL FRAMING / BRACING 
MAY REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT OR RE-LOCATION TO ALLOW FOR 
DUCT / PIPE ROUTING.

5. REFER TO U.L. DESIGN DIRECTORY FOR LISTED DESIGN 
NUMBERS NOT INDICATED.  

6. ASSEMBLIES SHOULD BE AIRTIGHT.  SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS 
AND CRACKS WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT.

7. WALL SECTIONS INDICATE PRIMARY WALL TYPE. OVERLAID 
VENEERS, WAINSCOT, PILASTERS, PAINT, WALL COVERINGS 
ETC. ARE INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS, FINISH PLANS, 
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, SCHEDULES, SPECIFICATIONS OR 
OTHER DETAILS.

8. ALL WALLS WITH PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL RECEIVE 
MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD-BASIS OF 
DESIGN 5/8" FIRE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD (GOLDBOND 
BRAND XP GYP. BD WITH SPORGUARD OR EQUAL), BOTH SIDES 
OF WALL TYP. UNLESS ABUTTING SURFACE.

9. REFERENCE I.D. SHEETS AND A7 SHEETS FOR THE HEIGHTS OF 
FINISH MATERIALS (I.E. - TILE, WOOD PLANKS, ETC.)

PARTITION TYPE 
GENERAL NOTES

*SEE G-SERIES SHEETS FOR RATED 
WALLS/PARTITIONS

P4A

OUTSIDE FACE
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, 
SEE NOTE #8)
-2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. FILL 
WITH SOUND BATT INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, 
SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

P4B

OUTSIDE FACE
-2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. FILL 
WITH SOUND BATT INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, 
SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

P6A

OUTSIDE FACE
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, SEE 
NOTE #8)
-2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. FILL WITH 
SOUND BATT INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, SEE 
NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

P8A

OUTSIDE FACE
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, 
SEE NOTE #8)
-2X8 TIMBERSTRAND STUDS @ 16" 
O.C. FILL WITH SOUND BATT 
INSULATION
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (WET WALLS, 
SEE NOTE #8)
INSIDE FACE

8" FINISHED 
TIMBER POST

1/2" STEEL TUBE 

3/8"X6" STEEL PLATE 

CONCRETE ANCHORS

REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
FOR SPECIFICATION OF 
HARDWARE 

EXISTING CONCRETE 
SLAB

ALL SURFACES OF POSTS 
INCLUDING HARDWARE 
RECESSES TO BE 
FINISHED PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION

TIMBER POST SET 
MIN. 3/8" ABOVE 
CONCRETE DECK
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Specialty Equipment Schedule
Type Mark Description  Comments

A COMBINATION TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER,
SEAT-COVER DISPENSER, AND SANITARY
NAPKIN DISPOSAL

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE BOBRICK B-3574

B AUTOMATIC PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE GP 59590.

C GRAB BAR - 36 INCH SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE BOBRICK B-5806X36

D GRAB BAR - 42 INCH SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE BOBRICK B-5806X42

E GRAB BAR - 18 INCH VERTICAL SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE BOBRICK B-5806X18

F FULL PLATE MIRROR SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF DESIGN
TO BE GATCO ELEVATE 24X32

G CLOTHING HOOK (DOUBLE) SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE BOBRICK B-6827 STAINLESS STEEL

H ROBE HOOKS SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE BOBRICK B-232X24

J BABY CHANGING STATION SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE KOALA KARE KB110-SSWM.

L CORNER BENCH SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE TEAKWORKS4U 30"X22" CORNER BENCH.

M CHANGING ROOM BENCH SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE TEAKWORKS4U CUSTOM WALL MOUNTED BENCH.

N ADA FOLDING BENCH SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE TEAKWORKS4U 36" ADA WALL MOUNT SHOWER
SEAT.

P FLOOR-MOUNTED RESTROOM PARTITIONS
WITH OVERHEAD BRACE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE ACCURATE PARTITIONS CORP. PLASTIC LAMINATE
MOISTURE GUARD.

Q LOCKERS SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE SCRANTON PRODUCTS, TUFFTEC RECREATIONAL
LOCKERS SOLID HDPE

R RECESSED BOTTLE FILLING STATION SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE ELKAY LZWSMDK RECESSED BOTTLE FILLING
STATION. CONFIRM REQUIREMENTS WITH MEP DRAWINGS

S INTEGRATED SINK SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. BASIS-OF-DESIGN
TO BE SLOAN AER-DEC INTEGRATED SINK SYSTEM.
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REFER TO A7.5 FOR STORAGE BENCH DETAILS
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4L LOCKER ELEV.
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4D SHOWER ELEV.
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

A.C.T. - SEE SPEC FOR MORE INFO

GYP. BD. CEILING - SEE DETAILS, PAINT PER 
INTERIOR DESIGN INFORMATION

FURRING 
CHANNEL 

CLIP OR WIRE 
TIE

LOOSE WIRE 
SADDLE TIE

#12 GA. (MIN.) HANGER WIRE SPACED 
@ 48" O.C. ATTACHED TO FURRING 

CHANNELS

SHORT PIECE OF 
FURRING 
CHANNEL 

INVERTED FOR 
SPLICE

5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING

TAPE AND MUD AS 
REQ'D FOR FINISH 
SEAMS TO HAVE 
SMOOTH SURFACE.

VINYL "E-Z" STRIP 
JOINTS

1-1/2" CHANNEL PIECE 
SPLICE @ 16" LONG 

NESTED (TWO WIRE TIED 
EACH SIDE)

#12 GA. (MIN.) HANGER WIRE SPACED 
@ 48" O.C. ATTACHED TO FURRING 

CHANNELS

#9 GA. (MIN.) WIRE 
TIES

5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING

TAPE AND MUD AS 
REQ'D FOR FINISH 
SEAMS TO HAVE 
SMOOTH SURFACE.

VINYL "E-Z" STRIP 
JOINTS

7/8" FURRING 
CHANNELS

DETAIL C: CONTROL JOINT DETAIL, PARALLEL TO FURRING CHANNELS

DETAIL B: CONTROL JOINT DETAIL, PERPENDICULAR TO FURRING CHANNELS DETAIL D: SADDLE TIE DETAIL

1-1/2" COLD ROLLED "C" 
CHANNELS @ 48" O.C.

#9 GA. (MIN.) WIRE 
TIES

7/8" FURRING 
CHANNELS @ 24" O.C.

DETAIL A: SUPPORT DETAIL

#12 GA. (MIN.) HANGER 
WIRE SPACED @ 48" 

O.C. ATTACHED TO 
FURRING CHANNELS

#9 GA. (MIN.) WIRE 
TIES

7/8" FURRING 
CHANNELS @ 24" O.C.

5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING

1-1/2" COLD 
ROLLED "C" 

CHANNELS @ 48" 
O.C.

#12 GA. (MIN.) HANGER 
WIRE SPACED @ 48" 
O.C. IN 4 DIRECTIONS 
@ EACH HANGER (IN 
SEISMIC DESIGN 
REQUIRED ZONES), 
ATTACHED TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE

CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN IS FOR LAYOUT OF GRID ONLY.  SEE 

ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL PLANS FOR QUANTITIES AND DETAILS OF 
REQUIRED EQUIPMENT.

2. CEILING HEIGHT IS APPROXIMATE.  UNFORESEEN ITEMS MAY 
PREVENT INSTALLATION AT SPECIFIED CEILING HEIGHT.  COORDINATE 
WITH ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL OF ANY MAJOR HEIGHT 
ADJUSTMENTS.

3. BALANCE CEILING GRID AS SHOWN ON PLANS.  ADJUSTMENTS OF 
GRID SHALL BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD TO BE PAINTED.  SEE INTERIOR 
DESIGN SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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COMPRESSION POST -
ANCHOR TO BOTTOM 

OF DECK

ACOUSTIC CEILING 
GRID CROSS TEE

#12 HANGER WIRE, 
TYP.

ACOUSTIC CEILING 
GRID MAIN TEE BEAM

GENERAL ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE SEISMIC NOTES:
1. ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET CISCA 

RECOMMENDATIONS.
2. USE A MINIMUM 7/8" WALL MOLDING.
3. A MINIMUM 3/8" CLEARANCE MUST BE MAINTAINED ON ALL SIDES 

BETWEEN WALL AND TILE.
4. A MINIMUM 3/8" OVERLAP MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN GRID 

AND WALL MOLDING.
5. ENDS OF MAIN BEAMS AND CROSS TEES MUST BE TIED 

TOGETHER TO PREVENT THEIR SPREADING WITH STABILIZER 
BARS, ENTIRE PERIMETER OF CEILING.

6. SAFETY WIRES FOR LIGHT FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED - SEE MEP 
DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

7. USE SEISMIC CLIPS BETWEEN WALL MOLDING AND GRID TEES.  
TWO ADJACENT WALLS MUST USE THE TEES.  THE OTHER TWO 
WALLS MUST USE THE "UNATTACHED WALL" METHOD WHERE 
SEISMIC CLIPS ARE SECURED TO THE WALL MOLDING AND ARE 
ALLOWED TO MOVE FREELY THROUGH THE EXPANSION SLOT.

8. THE FIRST WIRE HANGER MUST BE WITHIN 8" FROM WALL 
SURFACE.

9. WIRE HANGERS IN (4) DIRECTIONS (90 DEGREES FROM EACH 
WIRE) MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE GRID 
TEES AT INTERVALS OF 4'-0" ON CENTER BOTH DIRECTIONS AT NO 
MORE THAN A 45 DEGREE ANGLE FROM THE PLANE OF THE 
CEILING.  SEE DETAIL FOR ANGULAR ALLOWANCES FOR WIRE 
HANGERS.

10. INTERSECTIONS BETWEEN CROSS TEES AND MAIN BEAMS MUST 
BE SECURED WITH CROSS TEE SEISMIC JOINT CLIP.

11. SPLICES MUST BE SECURED WITH SEISMIC SPLICE CLIP.

GENERAL ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE 
SEISMIC NOTES:
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1A REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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4K SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD DETAILS

REFLECTED CEILING KEYNOTES

Character Note Text

RC1 GYPSUM GOARD SOFFIT. 5/8" GYPSUM ON WOOD STUD FRAMING. REFER
TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PAINT.

RC2 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHED TO DRYWALL CEILING SUSPENSION
SYSTEM BELOW RATED ASSEMBLY. CEILING HEIGHT AS INDICATED.

RC3 2X2 SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE.
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